

Nos. 19-840 & 19-1019

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL., *Respondents*.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL., *Respondents*.

On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION FOR
ACCESSIBLE MEDICINES AS
AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS IN NO. 19-840
ON SEVERABILITY**

JEFFREY K. FRANCER
KARIN HESSLER
ASSOCIATION FOR
ACCESSIBLE MEDICINES
601 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN HAYES
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 346-4000
wjay@goodwinlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 13, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The BPCIA Was Enacted To Promote The Development Of Affordable, Life- Saving Drugs.	7
II. Under This Court’s Precedents, The BPCIA Should Be Severed From The Individual Mandate And Other Insurance Reforms.	12
A. There Is A Strong Presumption In Favor Of Severability.....	12
B. The BPCIA Is Not Connected To The Individual Mandate Or The Other Insurance Provisions And It Will Operate Exactly As Congress Intended If The Mandate Is Held Unconstitutional.	13
C. Developments Since 2010 Confirm That The BPCIA Stands On Its Own, Independent Of The Individual Mandate.	16
D. Respondents’ Arguments For Wholesale Invalidation Ignore The Bases For Severing The BPCIA.	18

III. At A Minimum, The Court Should Sever The BPCIA From The Individual Mandate Because The Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Challenge It.....	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	12, 13, 14, 18
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	13
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	20
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	20
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	20
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	12, 14, 19
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	7, 19, 20, 21

<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	14
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	19, 21
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	12, 18
<i>Sandoz Inc. v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1664 (2017).....	1, 2, 8
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	12
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	20
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	19
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....	13, 14

Statutes:

Biologics Price Competition and Innovation Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-148, Title VII, Subtit. A, §§ 7001-7003, 124 Stat. 119, 804-821 (2010).....	7
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-97, § 11081, 131 Stat. 2054, 2092.....	16

42 U.S.C. § 262(a)(2)(C)(i)(I) 8

42 U.S.C. § 262(i)(1) 2

42 U.S.C. § 262(l)..... 8

Legislative Materials:

155 Cong. Rec. H12914 (daily ed. Nov. 7, 2009) 15

155 Cong. Rec. H12915 (daily ed. Nov. 7, 2009) 15

155 Cong. Rec. S5636 (daily ed. May 7, 2007) 15

155 Cong. Rec. S6793 (daily ed. June 18, 2009) 15

Biologics and Biosimilars: Balancing Incentives for Innovation: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Courts & Competition Policy of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. (July 14, 2009)..... 14

Emerging Health Care Issues: Follow-On Biologic Drug Competition: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Health of the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 111th Cong. (June 11, 2009) 15

Other Authorities:

- Biosimilars Council, *Biosimilars in the United States: Providing More Patients Greater Access to Lifesaving Medicines* (2017), <http://biosimilarscouncil.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/03/Biosimilars-Council-Patient-Access-Study.pdf> 9, 11
- Biosimilars Council, *The Next Frontier for Improved Access to Medicines: Biosimilars and Interchangeable Biologic Products* (2015), <http://www.biosimilarscouncil.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/03/Biosimilars-Handbook.pdf> 2
- Krista Hessler Carver et al., *An Unofficial Legislative History of the Biologics Price Competition and Innovation Act of 2009*, 65 Food & Drug L.J. 671 (2010) 14
- Agata Dabrowska, Cong. Research Serv., *Biologics and Biosimilars: Background and Key Issues* (June 6, 2019), <https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R44620> 9
- European Medicines Agency, *Biosimilar Medicines: Overview*, <https://www.ema.europa.eu/en/human-regulatory/overview/biosimilar-medicines-overview> (accessed Apr. 29, 2020)..... 17

European Medicines Agency, <i>Medicines</i> , https://www.ema.europa.eu/en/medicines/ (accessed Apr. 29, 2020).....	17
Aydin Harston, Rothwell Figg, <i>U.S.</i> <i>Biosimilar Launches Accelerate with</i> <i>Five Launches in Q4 2019 and early</i> <i>2020</i> (Jan. 27, 2020), https://www.biosimilarsip.com/2020/01/28/u-s-biosimilar-launches-accelerate-with-five-launches-in-q4-2019-and-early-2020/	10
Kaiser Family Found., <i>Medicaid</i> <i>Expenditures as a Percent of Total State</i> <i>Expenditures by Fund</i> (accessed Apr. 29, 2020), https://www.kff.org/medicaid/state-indicator/medicaid-expenditures-as-a-percent-of-total-state-expenditures-by-fund/	21
Kaiser Family Found., <i>Medicaid's</i> <i>Prescription Drug Benefit: Key Facts</i> (May 1, 2019), https://www.kff.org/medicaid/fact-sheet/medicaids-prescription-drug-benefit-key-facts/	22
Medicaid and CHIP Payment and Access Commission, <i>Medicaid's Share of State</i> <i>Budgets</i> (2017), https://www.macpac.gov/subtopic/medicaids-share-of-state-budgets/	21

- Andrew W. Mulcahy et al., Rand Corp.,
Biosimilar Cost Savings in the United States (2017), <https://www.rand.org/pubs/perspectives/PE264.html> 11
- Bernard Munos, *2015 New Drug Approvals Hit 66-Year High!*, Forbes (Jan. 4, 2016), <http://www.forbes.com/sites/bernardmunos/2016/01/04/2015-new-drug-approvals-hit-66-year-high/#4ecaa3c11044>..... 2
- Office of Mgmt. & Budget, *A New Era of Responsibility* (2009), <https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/BU DGET-2010-BUD/pdf/BUDGET-2010-BUD.pdf>..... 14
- Pew Charitable Trusts, *Can Biosimilar Drugs Lower Medicare Part B Drug Spending?* (Jan. 2017), <https://www.pewtrusts.org/-/media/assets/2017/01/leveraging-biosimilars-to-lower-medicare-part-b.pdf> 2, 10
- Steve Pociask, *NewConsumerGram: Lifesaving Drugs at Lower Costs*, Am. Consumer Inst. Ctr. for Citizen Research (July 22, 2014), <https://www.theamericanconsumer.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/07/Biosimilars-ConsumerGram-Final.pdf> 9
- Surya C. Singh & Karen M. Bagnato, *The Economic Implications of Biosimilars*, 21 Am. J. Managed Care S331 (2015)..... 10

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., *Biosimilar Product Information: FDA-Approved Biosimilar Products*, <https://www.fda.gov/drugs/biosimilars/biosimilar-product-information> (updated Feb. 24, 2020) 10

Wayne Winegarden, Pacific Research Institute Center for Medical Economics and Innovation, *The Biosimilar Opportunity: A State Breakdown* (October 2019), https://www.pacificresearch.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/BiosimilarSavings_web.pdf 11, 22

Katherine Young, Kaiser Family Found., *Utilization and Spending Trends in Medicaid Outpatient Prescription Drugs* (Feb. 15, 2019), <https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/utilization-and-spending-trends-in-medicaid-outpatient-prescription-drugs/> 10, 22
